
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, 
audio-recorded, photographed or reported 
electronically by the use of social media by anyone 
attending.  This does not apply to any part of the 
meeting that is held in private session. 

Contact: 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

 
 

22 July 2024 
 

 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on Tuesday 30 July 2024 at 7.30 
pm in the Council Chamber 
  

 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Members made in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2024 
(previously circulated). 
 

3.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 7  
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda. 
 

5.   ACTION STATUS REPORT (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

6.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2024/25 (Pages 7 - 28) 
 

 The pro-forma sets out a draft of the Committee’s work programme for comment.  
The work programme enables forward planning of items to be considered to take 
place. 
 

Public Document Pack



7.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 
 
 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for Item 9 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100(A)(3) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

PART II - PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors G.Michaelides 

L.Crofton 
T.Rowse 
T.Mitchinson 
L.Musk 
A.Nix 
 

D.Panter 
B.Sarson (Vice-Chairman) 
L.Chesterman (Vice-
Chairman) 
K.Gardner 
S.Asare 
D.Jones (Chairman) 
 

 Senior Leadership Team 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Democratic 
Services, Governance Services on  or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


Action Status Summary 

 

This table summarises the actions agreed by the committee, and recommendations made to Cabinet, 

and the current implementation status.  

July 2023   

Terms of 
Reference and 
Action Plan 
 

Agreed  Implemented 

   

September 2023   

Housing 
Maintenance 
(single report) 
 

No actions N/A 

Cyber Security 
(single report) 

No actions N/A 

   

December 2023   

Budget (Task and 
Finish - update) 

That information on 
community assets get 
reported to the new 
Community Panel 
 

Implemented from 2024/25 

Street Scene 
(Task and Finish 
– Final) 

That the collection of 
cardboard presented beside 
the bin is implemented. 
 
That the bring bank service is 
to be reviewed and a change 
to the service to be 
implemented. Officers to 
commence the review of the 
Bring Bank service and plan 
for implementation of the 
change by 01/04/2024 
 
That the Council investigates 
options for entering a 12 
month pilot contract with an 
external provider for 
environmental enforcement. 
Officers to engage with 
Procurement to commence 
soft market testing to 
establish what services are 
available. 

Implemented in December 
2023 
 
 
The review has been completed 
and a note will be circulated on 
[...]
recommendations  
agreed by Cabinet and Council 
to ensure progress is recorded 
rather than setting up an 
additional Cabinet Panel.  
 
 

   

Page 4



January 2024   

Budget (Task and 
Finish – Final) 

No Actions N/A 

   

March 2024   

Crime and 
Disorder (Single 
report) 

No Actions N/A 

Health (Single 
Report) 

  

Recruitment and 
Retention (Task 
and Finish – 
Final) 

A formal buddy system 
should be implemented to 
ensure all new starers are 
supported and settled into 
their role 
 
The ‘top 50 benefits of 
working with council’ should 
be added to website to 
emphasise to prospective 
employees 
 
Staff surveys should resume 
on regular basis and to be 
implemented by HR and 
overseen by ED for Finance 
and Transformation 
 

This has been incorporated into 
the new performance 
management framework and 
induction process due to be 
launched in September 2024 
 
Implemented 
 
 
 
 
 
A number of staff surveys had 
been completed prior to the 
task and finish panel. Planning 
is underway for further surveys. 
It has been agreed to use 
shorter and more regular pulse 
surveys, each survey themed 
around particular aspects. 
These will be launched in 
September 2024. 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Workshop Notes 

 
A presentation was provided by the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) on the roles and 
responsibilities of the committee, the scoring approach to topics and an introduction to the workshop. An 
overview of topics covered by the committee in recent years was also provided. 

 

The Executive Director (Finance and Transformation), Executive Director (Place) and the Executive Director 
(Resident Services and Climate Change) each gave an overview of services within their remit. The outlined the 
key priorities for these services over the coming year to provide context to areas the committee may wish to 
consider, and made some suggestions based around key topics discussed at full council an
[...]
ed 
through permitted development.  

The committee expressed a desire to understand how enforcement of HMOs took place, and whether 
there are processes and procedures in place to identify ‘unofficial’ HMOs.  

Whilst this topic has scored on the middle range, which suggest providing a single report for scrutiny. 
The breadth of the topic is quite wide, So a single report will be produced to provide: 

 the planning framework and level of influence the council has over the development/conversion 
to HMOs; 

 the enforcement powers the council has for HMOs; 

 an overview of the private accredited landlord scheme; and, 

 the procedures in place for identifying HMOs, and numbers or registered landlords. 
 

The objectives expected through this scrutiny are: 

 to consider if the councils current supplementary planning document on HMOs is fit for purpose; 

 to consider if there are any recommendations around the identification, monitoring and 
enforcement of HMOs.  

 to consider if a more detailed delve into HMOS should be recommended for the 2025/26 OSC 
work programme 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 
 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Scoring Matrix 
 

 

Topic/area of interest: Youth Violence (Youth facilities/activities) 

 
 
Public Interest + Strategic Value + Risk + Corporate Priorities + Financial Value   =   Scrutiny Value Score 

 Numerical score  

Public Interest 
low 
1 

medium 
2 

high 
3 

 
3 

Risk to Council or service delivery 
low 
1 

medium 
2 

high 
3 

 
3 

Alignment to Corporate Priorities 
low 
1 

medium 
2 

high 
3 

 
3 

Financial Value 
low 
1 

medium 
2 

high 
3 

 
2 

Issue of concern for partners? 
low 
1 

medium 
2 

high 
3 

 
3 

Will the outcome of scrutiny review result in any 
meaningful impact on the Council service?  

low 
1 

medium 
2 

high 
3 

 
2 

Will the outcome of scrutiny result in any benefit for 
a significant part of the community / partners / 
stakeholders or the Council?  

low 
1 

medium 
2 
[...]

committee acknowledged the level of complaints/comments from residents in this area. There is a 
perception that performance is reducing which members would like to explore. A debate was also held 
on whether the council should collect grass - this would have significant cost implications but members 
would like to explore whether HCC would contribute to this to reduce costs around blocked drainage. 

 

A task and finish panel will be set up to cover: 

 the performance of the grounds maintenance contract;   

 understanding of how the contract compares to previous contracts, and prestige areas; 

 understanding the impacts of changing weather patterns having an impact on grass cutting: 

 an overview of the communications arrangements around grass cutting; 

 considering implications and benefits of using wild flower areas / no mow areas; and, 

 exploring the cost of grass collection and whether HCC will contribute to these costs 

The objectives expected through this scrutiny are to determine if recommendations could be made: 

 to improve public perception in relation to grass cutting; 

 to improve biodiversity; and 

 to improve the level of service using financial contributions from HCC 
 
 

 

Page 18



 
 

 

 

Task & Finish Terms of Reference 
 

 

 
 

 

Scrutiny Review Title Grounds Maintenance 

Page 19



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Scoring Matrix Result 20 

T&F Panel Members  

Co-opted Members  

Portfolio Holder (s) Councillor Sandreni Bonfante 

Officers Sue McDaid, Emma Walker, Paul Harris 

Key Stakeholders  

Background Issue to review - the rational for scrutinising this issue 

 

The Committee discussed regarding grass cutting, including the contract performance, the introduction 
of wild areas / more wild flowers and the communication of grass cutting schedules. 

 

The committee acknowledged the level of complaints/comments from residents in this area.  

 

There is a perception that performance is reducing which member
[...]
 Committee that they wish to be considered and discussed. 

  

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Action Status Report
	6 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
30 July 2024 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 
Tuesday 30 July 2024 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D.Jones (Chairman) 

B.Sarson (Vice-Chairman) and L.Chesterman (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

  G.Michaelides, L.Crofton, T.Mitchinson, L.Musk, 
D.Panter, K.Gardner, H.Goldwater and R.Platt 
 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

R.Baker, Executive Director (Finance & Transformation) 
S.McDaid, Executive Director (Resident Services and Climate Change) 
S.Saunders, Legal Services Manager 
R.Misir, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

 
At the start of the meeting, a minute’s silence was observed in memory of the 
victims of the Southport tragedy. 
 

1. APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adrienne Nix for whom 
Councillor Helena Goldwater attended as a substitute, and from Councillor Tim 
Rowse for whom Councillor Russ Platt attended as a substitute.  
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2024 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
7 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. ACTION STATUS REPORT 
 
The Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) introduced the paper 
which summarised the actions agreed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee 



-2- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
30 July 2024 
 

 
 

(OSC) last year, recommendations it had made to Cabinet and the current 
implementation status.  
 
OSC noted the Action Status report.  
 

6. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2024/25 
 
The Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) introduced the report 
which set out the outcomes of the OSC workshop in June 2024 where proposed 
topics for the current year were discussed. Officers had drafted the scoping and 
scoring documents based on those discussions. Prior to the publication of the 
OSC agenda pack, officers had met with the OSC Chair and Vice Chairs to 
ensure the proposed draft work programme was in line with what members had 
agreed at the workshop and had made some changes as a result. The report 
proposed that some items would be the subject of an individual report and others 
would be considered by task and finish panels where draft terms of reference 
had been set out. The report also included a draft work programme for OSC for 
the municipal year which included standard topics to be considered by the 
committee such as health and crime.  
 
On the topic of houses in multiple occupation (HMOs), a query was raised about 
whether this would be scrutinised by a task and finish panel. The Chair advised 
that six topics had been considered for task and finish panels but realistically a 
maximum of five could take place in any one year so it had been decided HMOs 
would be the subject of a single report; there was some uncertainty about the 
legal status and future of HMOs and it was likely the new government would be 
looking at changes in legislation. A member suggested this might be a reason to 
have an HMO task and finish group that could look at any legislative changes. 
Officers advised there had been a discussion about this and given proposed 
changes to planning reform, it had been felt that a single report to be presented 
at the next meeting could inform any potential consultation responses (whereas 
a task and finish group would take place over a period of months before 
reporting to OSC and then Cabinet).  
 
A member asked whether this meant there would be scope for a review task and 
finish panel next year to react to changes in legislation. The Chair agreed HMOs 
were an important topic and once the report was received OSC could decide 
how it would approach the subject. Other committee members expressed 
support for this position and noted the importance of a solid evidence base as a 
starting point.  
 
A member asked what research would be carried out to inform the HMO report. 
Officers advised the report would cover both planning and enforcement and 
would be presented by staff from the relevant Council departments based on 
their evidence and knowledge. The report would provide details of the planning 
framework and level of influence the Council has over the 
development/conversion to HMOs, the enforcement powers the Council has for 
HMOs, an overview of the private accredited landlord scheme, and the 
procedures in place for identifying HMOs and numbers of registered landlords. A 



-3- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
30 July 2024 
 

 
 

member urged those present to report any illegal HMOs of which they were 
aware.  
 
A member understood the grounds maintenance contract was being 
renegotiated with the current contractor; she had asked for a copy of the current 
contract and had not yet received it. Officers confirmed they would share the 
contract with her and advised that it was not being renegotiated.  
 
A member asked whether information from health scrutiny at Hertfordshire 
County Council was applied to reporting in the borough as she had challenged 
Hertfordshire about issues such as pharmacies not fulfilling repeat prescriptions 
and access to urgent care and would like to see that reflected in the Welwyn 
Hatfield health scrutiny report. Officers confirmed this could be included.  
 
OSC agreed the work programme for 2024.  
 

 
Meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 

 


